
 
AWARDS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES  
 

Awards Committee met on May 16, 2019, in the Conference Room, 8th Floor, JEA Tower, 21 
West Church Street, Jacksonville, Florida. The meeting was called to order at 10:01 a.m. 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget 
Representative, Emerson Lotzia as General Counsel Representative; with Shawn Eads, Deryle 
Calhoun, John McCarthy, Ted Hobson, and Gabor Acs as voting Committee Members;  
 
Jason Behr, Lynn Rix, Dan Kruck, Rachelle Weir, Jeff Lucas, Rodney Lovgren, Brandy Smith, 
Elaine Selders, Matt Poteet, Lawrence Costea, Chrissy Nunziato, Joe Perez, Maurice Scarboro, 
Michael Short, Heather Beard, Colin Roddy, Chris Crane 
 

Awards:  

 
1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (05/09/2019). APPROVED 

 
2. DEFERRED Request approval to award a contract increase to Aerotek, Inc., for supplemental 

staffing services in the residential customer contact center in the amount of $1,369,810.22, for a new 
not to exceed amount of $7,371,883.22, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

 

3. 083-19 – Request approval to award a contract to C&C Powerline Inc. for construction services for 
The Westlake T-3 Addition in the amount of $570,073.90, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. APPROVED w/DISCUSSION 

 

4. 059-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Childers Roofing and Sheetmetal, Inc. for the 
Roofing Replacement and Upgrade Services for JEA Commonwealth Service Center (CWSC) project 
in the amount of $1,936,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED w/DISCUSSION 

 

5. Request approval to award a contract to Futch’s Tractor Depot, Inc. ($365,240.89) and Beard 
Equipment Company ($148,834.78) for JEA Fleet Services Off Road Equipment Maintenance and 
Repair in the amount of $514,075.67, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED 

 

6. DEFERRED Request approval a change order to increase funds with Altec Industries, Inc. for 
maintenance and repair services for the JEA Aerial Equipment Maintenance and Repair services in 
the amount of $817,415.00, for a new not-to-exceed total of $2,723,427.64, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 
Ratifications:    N/A  
  
Informational Items:    N/A  
    
Public Comments:  N/A  



May 16, 2019 

  
Adjournment:  10:08 a.m.               





Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 05/28/2019 

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 

JSEB Requirement: 

Project Completion (Expected: 06/30/2020) 

Five Percent (5%) Goal 

Comments on JSEB Requirements: 

Survey- Don Johnson Survey 1 % 
Material- Melsuela Industrial Solutions 16% 

BIDDERS: 

• I . 1-: I 111 

C&C POWER LINE, INC. $570,073.90 

RELIABLE SUBSTATION SERVICES, INC. $715,000.00 

HOOPER CORPORATION $870,121.65 

SERVICE ELECTRIC COMPANY $960,674.00 

GREAT SOUTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC. $1,102,125.42 

SAYERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC $1,105,014.01 

Background/Recommendations: 

Advertised on 04/01/2019. Nine (9) prime contractors attended the optional pre-bid meeting held on 
04/17/2019. At Bid opening on 05/07/2019, JEA received six (6) Bids. C&C Powerline is the lowest 
responsive and responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form and workbook are attached as backup. 

The construction cost is projected to be under the original budget by $254,926.10. A new budget trend 
will be submitted once the construction is completed for the remaining project. C&C Powerline's bid is 
lower than expected due to C&C being able to capitalize on continuing JEA work and keeping crew local 
without demobilization. 

The overall project is projected to be under the original budget by $362,676.00. 

Project Budget and Schedule Details: 

• Original Project Budget Estimate: $3,036,497.00
o Engineering Estimate: $200,000.00
o Construction Estimate: $1,117,465.00
o Material Estimate:$1,624,032.00
o Internal JEA Costs: $95,000.00

• Estimate at Completion: $2,673,821.00
o Engineering Cost: $72,970.00
o *Total Construction Cost: $742,224.00 ($570,073.90 (phase 2) + $172,150.10 (phase 1))
o Material Cost: $1,612,074.00
o Internal JEA Costs: $95,000.00
















	01c Awards Minutes 05-16-2019
	MINUTES

	01f 05-16-2019 Signed Awards



